
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 

 
Wednesday, 13 July 2022 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Paul McCloskey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 
Adrian Bamford, Graham Beale, Tabi Joy and John Payne 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the meeting. 

 
Important Notice 

 
Filming, recording and broadcasting of council meetings 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 
http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough. 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.  
 

**Members, please note, this meeting will be preceded by in-person training, 
starting at 4.00pm in the Council Chamber 

 

Agenda  
    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 
3 - 10) 

    

4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fifth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    

5.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
Report from Alex Walling of Grant Thornton 

(Pages 
11 - 22) 

    
6.   INFORMATION REQUESTS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 (Pages 

23 - 30) 
    

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2021-22 (Pages 
31 - 58) 

    

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough


    

 
2 
 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 
59 - 60) 

    

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 

 

    
10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

    
 

Contact Officer:  Democratic Services, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 13 July 2022. 

 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20th April, 2022 

6.00  - 7.40 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Paul McCloskey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 
Matt Babbage, John Payne and Richard Pineger 

Also in attendance:  Paul Jones, Gemma Bell, Emma Cathcart, Lucy Cater and Alex 
Walling 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillors Clucas and Stafford.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none, but Councillor McCloskey put on record his non-executive 
directorship of Publica.   
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2022 were approved unanimously 
as a true record of the meeting. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 
There were none.  
 

5. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATES 
Alex Walling of Grant Thornton said the Auditor’s Annual Report was presented 
at the last meeting, bringing the 2021 work to a close, and Grant Thornton is 
now in the process of planning for the final accounts audit for 2021-22.  The 
next agenda item was the Audit Plan, and prior to that, initial planning work has 
been undertaken, taking into account internal work, the council’s control 
environment, financial systems, and anything else which has arisen over the 
last year. Regarding value for money, this also takes into account financial 
sustainability, governance, and the three Es – economy, effectiveness, and 
efficiency.   
 
She took the report as read, but highlighted that the 2021 audit work was 
complete (bar issuing the certificate which closes it down - this is expected in 
early summer), grant claims, and the audit work being undertaken this year.  
Based on work so far, there were no issues to bring to Members’ attention.  The 
audit finance report will be brought to November committee, and the Auditor’s 
report will be completed after all the audit accounts work, ideally before 
December 2022 depending on the quantum of work. 
 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 13 July 2022. 

 

A Member commented that the reports were well laid out as usual, but in the 
sector update, it would be helpful if there was a reflection on the implications of 
this for Cheltenham. 
 
In response to a Member’s questions, Alex Walling confirmed that: 
- Grant Thornton was required under auditing standards to ensure its 

knowledge of the entity is up to day.  This involved looking back at the last 
year to see what financial systems the council had in place, ensuring all 
documents were up to date, and making sure that the system was working 
as they were being told.  They very much relied on previous years and their 
knowledge of that; 

- regarding Grant Thornton’s review of internal audits of the core financial 
system, external auditors were no longer allowed to rely heavily on internal 
audit work as in the past. Internal auditing was more concerned with 
ensuring controls were in place, whereas the external approach focussed 
on substantive, year-end testing.  They had ongoing discussions about 
what internal auditors were doing and finding, but did not duplicate their 
work.   

 
Members noted the contents of the update.  
  
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN TO 31 MARCH 2022 
Alex Walling of Grant Thornton introduced the report, which set out planning 
work done to date, based on analysis and knowledge of previous years, and 
highlighting the headlines:  group accounts, significant risks, valuation of land 
and buildings, materiality, value-for-money arrangements.  She confirmed that 
the final visit will be between July and September, to be agreed with the finance 
team, and that proposed fees were being discussed with PSAA – she hoped to 
have a better estimation next month, but advised that the scale fees on the 
PSAA website had been woefully inadequate for the amount of work required 
over the last few years, and remote working, Covid, and expectations of 
regulators have all complicated matters.   
 
In response to Members’ questions, she confirmed that: 
- auditing standards were revised recently, and pu
[...]
look into whether 
ICT can do anything to prevent blank journals from being processed. 
 
The Director Finance and Assets noted that one of the recommendations as 
part of the VFM work was to refresh the whistle-blowing policy – this has been 
accomplished and is an agenda item at the meeting.   
 
No vote was required on this item.  
  
 

7. PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23 
The Deputy-SWAP said the plan had been drafted in consultation with 
Members, officers, the risks register, and items identified by the audit team.  
Finance, HR and ICT was always included, and under business grants, the 
council tax rebate, climate change, and carbon reduction had all been 
considered.  She confirmed this is an agile rolling plan, not fixed in stone, and 
that the Charter is a standard document which explained the response for the 
internal auditors and CBC – there were no changes from last year. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, she confirmed that quarterly meetings of 
the Committee were adequate – the programme, although agile, did not need to 
be adjusted more frequently. 
 
A Member commented that a limited number of committees occasionally 
convene in exempt session to consider serious allegations, for example against 
taxi drivers or concerning safeguarding issues, the nature of which may cause 
distress to both Members and officers.  He asked that welfare provision 
available to staff be made available for Members on an ad hoc basis when 
dealing with such matters, to ensure they are fully supported in their role.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) that: 
- the Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 be approved; 
- the Internal Audit Charter be approved.  
 
 
 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Assistant Director, SWAP, advised that this item is presented at every 
meeting to update Members on the work undertaken by the internal audit team, 
as summarised in the report.  This included summaries of reports concluded 
since the last meeting, and a summary of higher-priority agreed actions which 
had been followed up. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 13 July 2022. 

 

 
In response to Member questions, officers confirmed: 
- audit work is presented as an agile rolling plan, with work still in progress 

feeding into the next year’s report, though the team will finish as much of 
the work on the current audit plan as possible in the next 6-8 weeks; 

- regarding resources, SWAP now has an external client team which called 
upon for extra assistance if needed, but officers are generally content with 
the team they have; 

- following some good meetings with ICT officers, the ICT privileged account 
management audit is in draft report stage and will be finalised in time for an 
opinion; some useful ideas for next year’s ICT audit have also been put 
forward; 

- to ensure emergency planning work is adequately covered, the executive 
leadership team was mindful of the workload previously falling on one 
individual when considering the new organisational structure.  The DEPLO 
and deputy DEPLO will be supported by a number of staff members who 
have volunteered to be part of the emergency planning team. 

 
A Member questioned whether responsibility for the risk register should lie with 
Audit, Compliance and Governance or Overview and Scrutiny.  The Executive 
Director Finance and Assets confirmed that this issue had been picked up in the 
external audit, with the recommendation that it must be regularly reported and 
Members need to agree to which reporting committee it should come – either of 
the above, or Cabinet.  One Member suggested that all three of those bodies 
needed to see the risk register for different reasons, to ensure that processes 
were being followed. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report.     
 
 

9. COUNTER FRAUD AND ENFORCEMENT UNIT REPORT 
The Head of Service, Counter-Fraud and Enforcement Unit presented the 
regular update report, with details of work undertaken in the last year – in 
particular on business grants and the associated risks over payment recoveries, 
and more recently work on Omicron activities – helping with verification of 
anomalies and mandatory pre-payment checks.  The national fraud initiative 
matches are still awaited – due at the beginning of April – relating to grants paid 
between November 2020 and April 2021. Information of the usual single person 
discount anomalies and council tax support investigations is on-going, and there 
will be an increase in DWP referrals as they get back on track with benefits 
work.  The CBH housing list has just been received, and will be worked on in 
Quarter 1 to ensure the right people are on the waiting list. 
 
One Member thanked the team for its work, commenting that the figures - 
£45,594 as a result of corrected single person discount anomalies, £3,909 from 
council tax support, £37,450 loss avoidance from the right-to-buy scheme, a 
prosecution for housing application fraud – showed the value of the work being 
done, and reinforced the message that the council was cracking down on fraud 
in Cheltenham.   
 
In response to Members questions, the officer responded as follows: 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 13 July 2022. 

 

- the team provides support services for the whole council, and will always 
help with enforcement activities where needed, including illegal 
evictions, licensing prosecutions, fly tipping etc; 

- the team is asked to undertake disciplinary investigations for gross or 
serious misconduct, which includes a multitude of issues, not just 
financial matters.  More information on the three cases set out in the 
report can be provided if Members wish. 

 
Regarding the annual update which the team is required to provide on 
communications data requests and surveillance, this is quite self-explanatory.  
Members have seen and approved the policies; the p
[...]
Assets be authorised to approve future 

minor amendments to the Policy in consultation with the Counter-Fraud and 
Enforcement Unit, Human Resources, One Legal and the appropriate 
Cabinet Member.  

 

13. INFORMING THE EXTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 2021/22 
The Head of Finance and Assets thanked the (Emma Cathcart) for her team’s 
contribution to the fraud risk assessment.  As outlined by Grant Thornton, this 
had been an opportunity for officers and the finance team to reflect on any 
change in risks, that needed to be considered in the statement of accounts.  
The document summarised the thought process and assessments made around 
laws and regulations, changes to accounting policies, the CIPFA code, any 
related parties, and particularly the accounting estimates in the statement of 
accounts and controls in place to make sure uncertainties around those 
estimates are managed as well as they can be.   
 
She confirmed that no decision from Members was needed, but that any 
implications from the assessment would be reflected in the draft statement 
presented to the committee in July. 
 
In response to a Member question regarding the valuation of pension fund 
liabilities, she stated that the actuary’s detailed report was subject to review and 
challenge by managers, and the effect of the pandemic and climate change on 
mortality would be carefully scrutinised before being presented in the draft 
statements.  
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 13 July 2022. 

 

She also agreed that abbreviations and acronyms would be fully explained in 
future reports.  
 
The contents of the report were noted by Members.  
 
 
 

14. REVIEW OF 2020/21 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
The Manager of Finance and Assets corrected the agenda – this item should be 
titled ‘Review of 2021/22 Accounting Policies’, the accounts currently being 
closed down to prepare.  She said this is a draft which, once agreed, will be 
audited by Grant Thornton and presented in the final statement of accounts. 
Accounting policies have been reviewed based on the changes to the CIPFA 
code – there have been no significant changes compared to the previous year, 
so the recommendation is for Members to note the content of the draft policies 
and make any comments as necessary.  
 
In response to a Member question, she confirmed that the recommendation 
around MRP doesn’t fundamentally change the wording of the account policies.  
 
Members noted the contents of the draft accounting policies.  
 
 

15. WORK PROGRAMME 
The Chair invited any comments on the work programme for upcoming 
meetings.  The Director Finance and Assets advised that, as the accounts 
regime had been pushed back, it was unlikely that the accounts would be ready 
for the July meeting and would need to be considered at the September 
meeting.  An additional meeting in November would then be required to meet 
the requirements of the external audit. 
 
He confirmed that in view of the delayed timetable, a similar situation was likely 
to recur in the next couple of years, and it might be worth considering cancelling 
the July meeting, and adding a November one instead.  The Chair said he will 
work with Democratic Services to make the necessary changes.  
 

16. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
The Chair asked Members to consider how to improve the way the Committee 
works, and make suggestions via email of any ways to ensure its smooth 
running and efficiency. 
 
A Member commented that Grant Thornton PDFs are not searchable and asked 
that this be resolved.  
 

17. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION 
RESOLVED THAT 

in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to 

Page 9



 
 
 

 

 
- 8 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 13 July 2022. 

 

them exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 & 7, Part (1) Schedule 
(12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 

 
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
Paragraph 7: Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

18. EXEMPT MINUTES 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2022 were approved 
unanimously as a true record of the exempt item. 
 

19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 
 
 
 

Paul McCloskey 
Chairman 

 

Page 10



P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Commercial in confidence

P
age 12



Commercial in confidence

P
age 13



Commercial in confidence

P
age 14



Commercial in confidence

P
age 15



Commercial in confidence

P
age 16



Commercial in confidence

P
age 17



Commercial in confidence

.

P
age 18



Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

• P
age 19



Commercial in confidence

.

P
age 20



P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

2022_07_13_ACGC_FOI Annual Report_final Page 1 of 7 Last updated 27 June 2022 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance & Governance Committee – 13 July 2022 

Information Requests Annual Report 2021-22 

 

 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Customer & Regulatory Services, Councillor Martin 
Horwood 

Accountable officer Darren Knight, Executive Director - People & Change 

Ward(s) affected All 

Significant Decision No  

Executive summary Cheltenham Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that it meets its legal 
requirements under the Freedom of Information Act (2000) and the 
Environmental Information Regulations (2004). 
 
This report details the Councils handling of information requests made during 
2021-22. The council h
[...]
rnal Audit 

Auditing Standards – communicating with the Audit Committee  Paul Jones/Chair 

Statement of Accounts (previous year) (inc. letter of representation) Finance Team 

Annual update on FOI and EIR  Judy Hibbert/Beth 
Cordingley  

September 

Audit Findings Report - ISA260 (for the previous year)   Grant Thornton 

Internal audit monitoring report  Internal Audit 

Counter Fraud update and future work provision Counter Fraud Unit 

 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 External Audit Progress Report
	6 Information Requests Annual Report 2021-22
	7 Internal Audit Opinion 2021-22
	App_1_Internal_Audit_Annual_Opinion
	App_2_Summary_of_Work_Completed_since_April_2022

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 27 September 2022. 

 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday, 13th July, 2022 

6.00  - 7.05 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Paul McCloskey (Chair), Matt Babbage, Adrian Bamford, 
Graham Beale, Tabi Joy, John Payne and Tony Oliver (Reserve) 

Also in attendance:  Paul Jones, Emma Cathcart, Darren Knight, Lucy Cater and Alex 
Walling 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Willingham.  Councillor Oliver was 
present as a substitute. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed as a true 
record, with the correction of one typographical error on Page 2. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 
There were none.  
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
Alex Walling (AW) of Grant Thornton presented her progress report, highlighting 
the following: 
 
- the initial planning for the financial statements audit was complete, and the 

final accounts audit would commence once the draft statement of accounts 
was ready – expected at the end of the month; 

- the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities had now 
officially extended the deadline for auditing accounts to the end of 
November, and Grant Thornton were working to this deadline; 

- CBC had a material amount of infrastructure assets, which CIPFA 
described as a complex and serious issue.  This held up the audit of 
accounts for 2020-21 for a number of large authorities, and Grant Thornton 
were awaiting the outcome of the consultation document; 

- the first value-for-money commentary was done last year, and work was 
about commence on the same for this year, as well as certification on a 
number of claims and returns for the council; 

- the key deliverables which Grant Thornton was required to produce under 
the code of audit practice had not changed since last time, and were set out 
in the report, together with an update on anything outstanding from 2021.  
The key thing here was the certificate that closed down the audit for a 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 27 September 2022. 

 

particular year, after which it couldn’t be reopened.  Grant Thornton were 
awaiting instruction from central government, with certificates held up 
across the country; 

- regarding audit fees, as reported previously, discussions were taking place 
at national level with the PSAA who regulated contracts and oversaw fees 
as to what was reasonable.  The proposed fees for 2021-22 were set out, 
similar to previous years, and taking the scale put together by PSAA and 
adding in areas which took longer, due to changes in auditing standards, 
new requirements, value-for-money work and so on. 

 
Member questions 
The following issues arose from Members’ questions: 
- infrastructure assets had not been mentioned or registered prior to the 

recent consultation document, and were more a concern for county/unitary 
councils, focussing on highways, roads, streetlighting etc.  AW confirmed 
that in Cheltenham, it related to cycle paths, for example and said the issue 
with infrastructure assets was that although a road didn’t depreciate in 
value, it needed updating and maintenance over the years – but as this 
didn’t actually increase its value, the amount of infrastructure assets on the 
balance sheet increased over the years but the value of the roads wasn’t 
equal to what showed on the balance sheet. It was a hugely complicated 
area.  A Member agreed, saying that the value of a road was not only its 
material value but its contribution to the economic livelihood of the area, 
which is difficult to quantify.  The Executive Director for Finance and Assets 
confirmed that Cheltenham’s biggest infrastructure asset was the 
Honeybourne Line and the road at the cemetery is the newest, which is part 
of the business plan so we know its cost and value over the years.  The 
Head of Finance and Assets and her team would be working closely with 
Grant Thornton to ensure CBC remains compliant and future-proof; 

- regarding the extension of the deadline for the financial statement audit, 
AW confirmed that this had been moved forward from December to 31 July 
prior to Covid but, for a number of reasons – fewer public sector auditors, 
more complicated accounts, more risk – no one was hitting this or the 
subsequent 30 September deadline.  The deadline had therefore been 
moved back to 30 November.  She added that Grant Thornton would 
probably be able to give an opinion on CBC before that;  

- the difference between the gross book value of infrastructure assets (£14m) 
and the net book value (£10m) was due to depreciation.  This was not an 
issue, being a material figure from Grant Thornton’s perspective which they 
will focus on as part of the audit; 

- regarding the value-for-money commentary, this was included for the first 
time last year, and the work this year gave a year-on-year comparison, 
showing whether this had improved or not.  It was important the follow the 
recommendations made last year, to show the current picture and see if 
these had been implemented.  A Member felt that the agenda items didn’t 
make it clear whether CBC was getting better as an organisation – there 
was no sense of momentum.  

 
The Chair confirmed that Members noted the contents of the report.  
 

6. INFORMATION REQUESTS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 
The Executive Director for Place and Communities explained for the benefit of 
new Members that freedom of information (FOI) requests had been introduced 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 27 September 2022. 

 

to foster a culture of openness in the public sector, by obliging local authorities 
to proactively make information available and giving the general public the right 
of access to information held, with some exemptions, such as information which 
was commercially sensitive.  There was also environmental information 
regulation (EIR) which was very similar but focussed on health and safety 
policy, recycling and so on. 
 
He highlighted that 92% of requests received 2021-22 had been responded to 
within the requisite 20 days, with performances of different departments and 
teams set out in the report.  The overall performance was very solid.  As 
background, he told Members that CBC had one fully-qualified customer 
relations officer, and was looking to get another member of staff qualified too. 
The council received hundreds of requests, covering all services, which were 
responded to fully and promptly, but where this wasn’t possible, customers were 
notified and their expectation was managed.  Only nine requests were referred 
to the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO). 
 
Member questions 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Executive Director for Place and 
Communities confirmed that: 
- in order to provide a sense of direction of travel, and how the number of 

FOI requests compared with previous years, the annual response rate 
could be included in future reports, and the overall response rate by 
financial year.  He said numbers tended to be quite consistent, but were 
very diverse – not just from members of the public, but also from business, 
media, students, for many different reasons; 

- the small discrepancies on the tables were typos and would be corrected; 
[Note:  these were subsequently explained by the report author - the 
difference in the number of FOIs in the tables arose from cases where the 
requester had been asked to clarify their request and hadn’t responded; the 
first table included the requests where clarification had been requested and 
the second table excluded them.] 

- a full response to a request is required within 20 days, not just an 
acknowledgment; 

- the reason why the Planning response is lower than expected is due to a 
number of factors – three interim Heads of Planning in a short space of 
time, lack of capacity and continuity, and a large increase in planning-
related enquiries and the huge amount of information which is frequently 
required.  The new Head of Planning was permanent and full time, and was 
aware of the 2021-22 performance, and this would improve next year; 

- he would find out how many requests were rejected as too onerous or not 
relevant.  If exempt information was requested, an exemption reason would 
be needed, which the person requesting the FOI could appeal.  

 
No vote was required on this item.  
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2021-22 
Lucy Cater of SWAP (LC) said the report was a summary of work conducted by 
the internal audit team on behalf of CBC, and highlighted the following: 
- no significant risks were identified; if there were any, these would be added 

to the annual governance statement for follow-up next year.  A number of 
reviews – assurance and advisory work – had been conducted, and 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 27 September 2022. 

 

auditors were aware of a number of recommendations outstanding from 
2021 which they would continue to follow up along with recommendations 
made for 2021-22; 

- nine substantial audits had been offered, and eight reasonable, plus a 
number of agreed actions which would continue to be followed up with 
officers; 

- the opinion formed part of the annual statement of accounts and fed into 
the annual governance statement; 

- the report offered low-substantial assurance on work undertaken – the 
same as last year.  LC said she would send last year’s opinion to Members 
for comparison; 

- it was difficult to say whether performance had improved or got worse in 
some places as SWAP don’t carry out the same audit every year; 

- no significant corporate risks were identified; there were a number of 
recommendations and priority 2 recommendations, which SWAP team 
would continue to follow up during the year, ensuring good communication 
with staff to make sure this was done; 

- SWAP always worked hard to add value with any piece of work and had 
completed 88% of the audit plan when the report was drafted, with 6% in 
progress or review, and two pieces of work now concluded – these would 
be brought to the next meeting. 

 
Member questions 
 
In response to Member questions, LC confirmed that all data in the table was 
correct, and she would confirm what was meant by ‘ethics-related objectives’, 
referred to on Page 37.   
 
One Member, while happy to note that everything in the audit was in the main 
satisfactory, felt that by not comparing the same function each year, we did not 
track the performance of the council, and wondered if this might be considered 
in future years.  LC said this issue was frequently discussed by her team, and 
was complicated by the fact that her team could only look at an element of each 
system, with the aim to give full assurance over three years.   
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Assets said the council purchased a 
limited number of days from SWAP each year, and the purpose of ACG 
Committee was to agree the programme once a year.  He said the audit was 
split into a number of elements – risk-based, regular and cyclical.  For example,  
revs and bens was risk-based and had high potential for fraud, and was 
routinely audited; treasury management/finance, which undertook multi-million 
pound transactions on a daily basis, was reviewed regularly to ensure 
segregation of duties and internal controls; and, for example, a committee 
request for an end-to-end audit of car park function was cyclical – if this came 
out with a substantial assurance, it was not good use of resources to reproduce 
annually, and may be picked up after four years, but if it came back with an 
adverse opinion, it would be included in the following year’s audit plan to make 
sure all recommendations were put in place.  
 
In response to further questions, LC confirmed that: 
- regarding accounts receivable, there was no need for the committee to be 

concerned at present; there had been some issues around agreed actions 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 27 September 2022. 

 

with  Publica, but these would be followed up and an update brought to the 
next meeting;  

- regarding the committee’s role in ensuring that agreed actions were 
undertaken and achieved, Priority 2 agreed actions had previously been 
included in the usual progress report, but this was going to change going 
forward, with all outstanding prior-year agreed actions included (and 
whether/how many times these were deferred), and a list of current-year 
agreed actions and progress, so presenting full information on agreed 
actions in the system. 

 
The Director for Finance and Assets confirmed that there were controls in place 
and that prior to ACG committee, an internal governance group meeting was 
held, where LC could raise any issues.  If the two executive directors were 
made aware of any audit recommendations not followed through, for example, 
they could intervene.  The Executive Director for Place and Communities said 
that Clearview was used to ensure that all audit actions were captured, tracked 
and monitored, and that SWAP was very proactive if they felt that an action had 
not been progressed, allowing the executive directors to follow up immediately.   
He suggested that Members might benefit from a demonstration of Clearview to 
see the journey. 
 
No vote was required on this agenda item.   
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
LC said that the chief executive of SWAP would like to attend a future meeting; 
she would work out the best date and let DSU know.  
 
One Member asked whether risk and risk management  was an Audit, 
Compliance and Governance (ACG) committee function, or one for Overview 
and Scrutiny (O&S), saying he would like to see the risk register.  The Executive 
Director for Place and Communities said risk policy was the responsibility of 
ACG and the council’s Head of Performance brought this to the committee for 
review and approval, currently annually although this might not be too frequent.  
The committee could look at the risk register if it wanted.   There was a slight 
cross-over with O&S:  ACG was concerned with process, control measures, 
policy, how risks were managed and controlled, while O&S looked at risks and 
selected any which it may want to investigate more deeply.  The risk sat with 
ACG, but O&S had a critical role in risk oversight.   
 
The Chair said he would like to understand better the council’s attitude to risk, 
and what decided whether a risk was low and substantial or high and 
reasonable. He realised there was a finite number of audit days available, but 
wondered how CBC could get the best value for money.  The Executive Director 
for Place and Communities said the risk appetite came from Cabinet and/or 
Council, depending on the decision being made, and that every report included 
a risk assessment.  More effort had been put into risk management over the last 
few years: the Head of Performance spent more time on this; two members of 
staff were qualified in management of risk; the introduction of Clearview, which 
managed the risk register with scores based on raw risk, original risk, control 
measures and review date, was looked at by the senior team on a monthly 
basis. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 27 September 2022. 

 

He said risk arose from different perspectives:  project risks (on Clearview); 
risks arising from horizon scanning (political environment/social/legal);  what 
was happening in the sector (such as another council experiencing problems 
having a potential impact on CBC); strategic risks (inflation, operational).  
Another element to risk was that councils operated very differently from 20 
years ago, and it was important that for every report or business case, risk 
should be included as part of the information needed to make the right decision.  
He added that how good an organisation was at dealing with risk – risk maturity 
– was also key, and SWAP had been asked to do a risk maturity assessment 
for an independent view on how CBC manages risk.    
 
He suggested that it would be advisable for ACG Committee to have a training 
session on risk and risk management.   
 
   
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There was none, though the Chair suggested the scheduled date of the next 
meeting – 27th September – may need to be changed, depending on how the 
external audit progressed.  Members would be kept informed. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting is currently scheduled for 27th September, but may be re-
scheduled – to be confirmed.   
 
 
 
 
 

Paul McCloskey 
Chairman 

 


